
PINE COUNTY 
MINNESOTA 

Members Present: 

Members Absent: 
Staff Present: 
Others Present: 

MINUTES 
PINE COUNTY ZONING BOARD 
NOVEMBER 18, 2021 6:00 p.m. 
North Pine Government Center 
1602 Hwy 23 N Sandstone, MN 
Virtual Participation Available 

Dirk Nelson, Patrick Schifferdecker, Les Orvis, Susan Grill, Skip Thomson 
(Chair), Nancy Rys, Ryan Clark, Matt Ludwig (ex-officio) 
none 
Caleb Anderson, Land & Resources Manager 
Rick and Billi Jo White, Eric Sommer, Abdulaziz AI-Arfaj. ONLINE: no 
participants 

Skip Thomson called the meeting to order at 6:00p.m. 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Schifferdecker/Nelson, 7-0, to approve the agenda. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Grill/Rys, 7-0, to approve the minutes of the October 28, 2021 meeting. 

RICHARD AND BILLI JO WHITE VARIANCE 25540 Crooked River Rd, Pine City 
The applicants have requested a variance from Section 5.2.1 of the Pine County Shore/and 
Management Ordinance to construct a 24'x24' garage that is 90' from the ordinary high water level of 
the Snake River, while the requirement is for a 150' setback. 

Anderson described that the White's three parcels provide 300' of lot width at the proposed 
building line. Anderson recommended, if the variance is approved, that the Zoning Board require 
that the three parcels be combined. This will ensure that the guest quarters in the proposed garage 
maintains compliance with the duplex lot width requirement of Section 5.1.4C and 5.1.3. Anderson 
added that the proposal meets the top of bluff, road right of way, sideyard lot line, and SSTS 
setbacks. 

Richard White provided a statement describing the White family's need for more storage and living 
space. The property currently does not have a garage. 

Chair Thomson opened the public hearing at 6:07pm. Nobody spoke. Chair Thomson closed the 
public hearing at 6:07pm. 

Grill asserted that combining the three lots would be beneficial. Richard White added that he has 
no concern for combining them. 

The Zoning Board created the following findings from MN 394.27: 

1.) The proposed use is allowed in the subject zoning district. 
2.) The variance is in harmony with the County Comprehensive Plan and the intent of the Pine 

County Shoreland Management Ordinance. 
3.) The variance is consistent with the essential character of the locality. 
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4.) A practical difficulty exists on the property that prevents them from complying with the 
ordinance. The lot is not deep enough to accommodate a compliant structure. 

5.) The proposed use is reasonable. 

Motion by Schifferdecker, Second by Clark, 7-0, to approve the variance with the condition 
that parcels 08.0191.000, 08.0191.001 and 08.0186.000 be combined to one tax parcel. 

SUPERIOR TREEHOUSE INC CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 83927 County Hwy 61, Willow River 
The applicant seeks to establish a treehouse to be used as a vacation rental by owner in accordance 
with Kettle River Wild and Scenic River Ordinance Section 602.01. 

The public hearing for this proposal was held on 10/28/21. 

Anderson shared that the DNR has been solicited for feedback on the ingress/easement across 
the Munger Trail, and implications for the proposed subdivision involved in this project. The DNR 
has not provided feedback. The County Attorney has stated that he sees nothing in the easement 
that prohibits the proposed subdivision, therefore, the County Zoning office approved the 
requested minor subdivision. 

Anderson shared a letter provided by Heidi Lindgren of the MN DNR. The letter identifies a 1978 
scenic easement within 400' of the OHWL on the subject property that prohibits structures. The 
letter recommends that the County impose a condition that the easement be abided. It appears the 
proposed project is very close to being within that distance. The applicant has hired a licensed 
surveyor to verify. Anderson shared Powerpoint slides relevant to whether the proposal is 
consistent with the intent of the ordinance, the comprehensive plan, and the purpose of the zoning 
district. The slides are on file in the Zoning office. 

Nelson stated that he spent time researching what qualifies as a single-family dwelling and found 
no conclusion that excludes the proposed dispersed treehouse. 

Grill stated that the subdivision should not have been approved without variance as it does not 
have public road frontage. She expressed concern for creating landlocked properties as the DNR 
often denies trail crossings to adjacent landowners. She also asserted that for this to be approved 
should require an ordinance amendment that allows dispersed dwellings. Anderson suggested that 
her concerns be addressed in item 5 of the CUP criteria worksheet. Anderson further questioned 
this as a County policy issue for properties with frontage on the Willard Munger Trail. The group 
indicated a consensus that frontage on the Willard Munger Trail does not constitute public road 
frontage for the purpose of road frontage requirements of the Pine County Subdivision and Platting 
Ordinance. 

The Board established the following findings in review of Section 2.5.4 of the Pine County Zoning 
Ordinance: 

1.) The site has adequate utilities access roads, drainage, and parking for the proposal. 
2.) The project will not cause a traffic hazard or congestion. 
3.) The project has adequate measure to prevent or control offensive odor, fumes, dust, noise, 

vibration, and lighting such that they will not constitute a nuisance to surrounding 
properties. The project is in a wooded area. 
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4.) The project will not be harmful to the environment of the neighborhood, taking into 
consideration the probable hours of operation, activities to be conducted, and the number 
of people to be assumed on the premises. 

5.) The location and character of the proposed use is consistent with a desirable pattern for the 
general locality. It is a new concept that is less evidently compliant with all matters of 
ordinance yet the project has merit. The project will be located in the woods so will be 
screened from neighbors and the river. The project has no greater risk of multiple families 
than a large non-dispersed dwelling. 

6.) The use is consistent with the Pine County Comprehensive Plan, the purpose of the 
ordinance, and the zoning district the property lies in as long as it complies with the 400' 
scenic easement. 

Motion by Schifferdecker, Second by Orvis, 6-1, to approve the conditional use permit with 
the following conditions: 

1.) The building location and all matters of the project must comply with the property's 1978 
DNR Scenic Easement. 

2.) The project must decommission the existing kitchenette and shall be limited to one kitchen 
for the entirety of the dispersed dwelling. 

3.) The vacation rental may only be rented to one rental party at a time. 
4.) The structure may not exceed the dimensions submitted on the site plan. 

COUNTY ORDINANCE DISCUSSION 
Anderson stated that with the winter season starting there may be fewer applications and therefore 
more time to discuss ordinance amendments. If the members have ordinance amendment 
interests they are welcome to bring those forward. 

Anderson also sought Zoning Board guidance on administration of Section 4.06.01 of the Pine 
County SSTS Ordinance, which states: 

Occupancy or Use of a Building Without a Compliant SSTS It is unlawful for any person to maintain, 
occupy, or use any building intended for habitation that has a powered well directly connected to the 
building unless it has a SSTS that disposes of wastewater in a manner that complies with the provisions 
of this Ordinance. If such building does not have a powered well directly connected to it, it must at 
minimum have a composting toilet or privy that complies with the provisions of this Ordinance. 

In spring of 2020 approximately seven additional townships deferred septic system regulation to 
the County. Due to the amount of rural wooded area within those townships there have been many 
more hunting cabins sold, which has led to many more discussions about outhouses. The Zoning 
Board suggested that outhouse compliance at the time of property sale should not be a priority for 
Zon' due to the relatively low environmental health risk it poses. 

djourn the meeting at 7: 15pm. g, o. sw& Tiomson 
Zoning Board Chair 
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